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Gulf Coast Council of La Rau, Inc. 
Certificate of Board 

Gulf Coast CouncilJ)f La Rll.7.a, Inc. 
Name of Charter School 

Nueces County 
Cowity 

178-801 
Co.-Dist. Number 

We, the undersigned1 certify that the attached annual financial reports of the above-named 

/ 
association were reviewed and (check one)_y_approved __ disapproved for the year 

ended August 31, 2024 at a meeting of the Board of Directors on thel.1_day of February, 

2025. 

O&mtU ~%, 
( Signature ofBoardS~tary _ 

~JI/-~ 
Signature of Board President 

If the Board of Directors disapproved the auditors' report, the reason(s) for disapproving it 
is (are): (attach list as necessary) 
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Raul Hernandez & Company, P. C. 
Certified Public Accountants 

5402 Holly Rd., Ste 102 
Cm·pus Christi, Texas 78411 

Office (361)980-0428 Fax (361)980-1002 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REPORT 

Aoard of Directors 
Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, lnc .. 
Corpus Christi, Texas 

Mernbi:rs of the Board of Directors: 

Opinion 

We have audited th<;l accompanying financial statements of Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. (a non­
profit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of August 31, 2024 and the 
rdatcd statement of activities, functional expenses, and ca'lh flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statement'>. 

In our opinion, the financial statements refen-ed to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Gulf Coast Council of La Ran, Inc.a<; of August 31, 2024, and the changes in its 
net a'isets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basisfc,r Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Goternment Auditing 
Standard\', issued by the Comptroller General of th\.! United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report.. We arc required to be independent of Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, 
Inc.and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
lo provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities ofManugememfor the Fi11ancia/ Statements 

Managi:menl is responsible for the preparation tmd fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant lo the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstate::rnent, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the:: financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or cvenlS, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Island foundation, Inc. ' s ability 
to continue a~ a going concern within one year after lhc date that the financial statemenlS arc available 
to be issued .. 
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Aullitors' Rejponsibi/itie.ffor tlte Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are Lo obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issuti an auditor's repo1t that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducti:d in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists, 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal conltol. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individu,illy or in the aggregate, they would in11uencc the judgment made by a reasonable user 
bu.scd on the financial statements. 

ln performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
A uditing Standard1·, we; 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and ast::css the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
Lo fraud or error, and design and pedcmn audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, cvidcncc regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

• ObLain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness oflsland foundation, lnc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in om judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggrcgatc, 
that raise substantial doubt about island Foundation, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period nf time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, atnong other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identifi<:d during the audit. 

Supplementary lnformutim, 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The financial schedules noted as supplementary information in the table of contents ar~ presented for 
purposes of additional analysis ,md arc not required parts of the financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the undtirlying 
accounting pi-ocedures and other records used to prepare the Cinancial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures i.ipplicd in the audit of the financial statemen~s and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such infom1ation directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or lo the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the Uniti,d States of America. In our opinion, the financial schedules are fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
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Reporting Required hy Government Auditing Standards 

Tn accordance with Government Auditing Standards, w~ have also issued our report dated r-ebrnary 17, 
202S on our consideration of Island .roundation, fnc. 's internal control over financial reporting and our 
tests of its complianct: with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and 
other matters. Thi: purposi: of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial rcpnrting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in consi1.k1·ing Island Foundation's 
internal control over fimmcial reporting and compliance. 

~I✓-/ ~-?.-lt<Ul.°"1J' </- c.~✓~9°,z,fz,y, ?. c~ 
Corpus Christi, TX 
fehruary 17, 202S 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 

Assets 
Current assets: 

Statement of Financial Position 
August 31, 2024 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Inventory 
Grants and accounts receivable 
Prepaid Expense 
Due from other funds 
Other Receivables 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets: 
Land 
Building and equipment 
Right to Use Asset 
Construction in Progress 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Property and Equipment, net 

Other Assets; 
Deposits 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts Payable 

Payroll Liabilities 

Due to other funds 
Deferred Revenue 
Current Portion of Right to Use Liabilities 

Total Current Liabilities 

Long-term liabilities: 
Long-term Right to Use Liabilities 

Total Long-term Liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

Net assets: 
Without Donor Restrictions 
With Donor Restrictions 

Total net assets 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

$ 3,550,293 
4,905 

92,555 
31 ,643 

191,584 

3L870,980 

266,771 
6,190,792 
1,082,796 

93,047 
7,633,406 

{4,128,769} 
3,504,637 

840 

$ 7,376,457 

$ 5,925 

30,042 

191,584 
11 ,203 

221,500 
460,254 

237,725 
237,725 
697,979 

6,374,669 
303,809 

6,678,478 

$ 7,376,457 

The accompanying notes to financial statements form an integral part of this statement 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Statement ol Activities 

For th@ Year Endod August 31, 2024 
Exhibit A-2 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Reslficlions 

REVENUE ANO OTHER SUPPOR1 
Loc~I Support 

Conlrlbullons $ 52,666 $ $ 

Fund-raising aotivities 
Interest and olner income 369,607 

Total local support 422,273 
State Program Revenues 

Foundation School Program 1,757,446 
Other State Ajd 155,345 

Total St11tP. Program Revenuo 1,912,791 
Federal program revenues 

ESEA Title I, Part A 113,583 
Title I School Improvement 793 
IDEA-Part B, Formula 36,193 
IDEA•Part B, PrescliOol 175 
N;,Uonal SchOol Breakfast and Lunch Program 178,374 
Taxas COVID TCLAS 15,546 
ESEA Title II, Part A TPTR 13,906 
ESSE:R II. Amorican Rascuo Plan Act 
ESSER Ill, American Rescue Pl11n Act 135,252 
IDEA·B Formul;1 ARP 
IDEA-B Preschool ARP 
Tille IV, Part A. Subpart I 7,766 

Medicaid Administrative Claiming Program 28,748 

Total Federal Program Revenu" 530,356 

Net 11ssets released from restrictions: 
Restrictions satisfied tiy payments 2,443,147 !2,443, 14 72 

Total Revenue and Other Support 2,865,420 

EXPENSES 
Progr;im Services 

Instruction and lnstructional-Rel;1ted S4;!tvices 931,311 
Instructional 11nd SchOol Leadership 199,323 

Support Services: 
Administrative Support Servlces 622,352 
Support Services - Non-Student Based 561,294 
Support Services - Student 295,822 
Community Services 45,249 
Debt Service 15,169 

Total Expenses 21670,520 
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
()ver (Under) Expenses 194,900 

CHANGE IN NH ASSETS 194,900 

NET ASSETS BEGIIIINING OF YEAR 6,156,615 303,809 
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 23,154 
NET ASSETS BEGINNING OF YEAR, RESTATED 6,179,769 303,809 

NET ASSETS ENO OF YEAR $ 6,374,669 $ 303,809 $ 

Tho accompanying notes to financial slatements form an integral part of this statement. 
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Tot11I 

52,666 

369,607 

422,273 

1,751,446 
155,345 

1,912,791 

113,583 
793 

36,193 
175 

178,374 
15,546 
13,906 

135,252 

7,786 
28,746 

530,356 

2,865,420 

!!31 ,311 
199,323 

622,352 
561 ,294 
;rn5,822 
45,249 
15,109 

2,670,520 

194 900 

194,900 

6,460,424 
23,154 

6,483.578 

6,678,478 



Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 

Statement of Functional El(pensl!s 

For thl! Year Ended August 31, 2024 

Pro9ram Activities Sueeort Activities 
Program General and 

Expenses Services Administration 

Salaries and Wages $ 804,323 $ 452,871 

Benefits 139,449 74,265 

Payroll Taxes 22,400 11,851 
Total Payroll Expenses 966,172 538,987 

Rental Expense $ $ 

Contracted Services 130,496 151,523 
Maintenance and Repairs 29,96"1 

Utilities 83,623 

Depreciation 8.458 401 ,474 

Supplies 25,104 214,699 

Travel 2,393 15,007 

Instructional Materials 34,234 

Insurance and Bonding 6,961 
Professional Fees and Dues 3,784 

Other 3,335 39,130 

Interest 15,179 

Total Non-Payroll Expenses $ 169 786 $ 995,575 

Total Expl!nHS $ 1,135,958 $ 1,534,562 

The accompanying notes to financial statements form an integral part of this statement. 
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Fundraising 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

ExhibitA-3 

Totals 
$ 1,257,194 

213,714 
34,251 

1,505,159 

$ 

282,019 
29,961 
83,623 

409,932 
239,803 

17,400 
34,234 
6,961 
3,784 

42,465 

$ 1,165,361 

$ 2,670,520 



Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Statement of Cash Flows 

For the Year Ended August 31, 2024 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Change In Net Assets 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
provided (used) by operating activities: 

Depreciation 
Prior Period Adjustment 
(Increase) Decrease in: 

Due from State 
Due from Other Funds 
Prepaid Expenses 
Inventory 
Other Receivables 

(Increase) Decrease in: 
Accounts Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
Payroll Liabilities 
Deferred Revenue 
Accrued Wages 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Right to Use Asset 
Purchase of furniture, fixtures & equipment 

Cash Flows From Financing Activities 
Right to Use Liability 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash at Beginning of Year 

Cash at End of Year 

Summary of Cash: 
Cash as presented in the Statement of Financial Position 
Certificates of Deposit 
Cash and Equivalents as presented in the Statement of Cash Flows 

ExhibitA-4 

$ 194,900 

409,934 
23,154 

(20,209) 
16,746 
10,687 

459 
25,233 

(4,483) 
(16,746) 
29,269 
(7,632) 

661.312 

(16,194) 
(146,593i 
(162,787) 

(197,596) 
(197,596) 

300,929 

3,249,364 

$ 3,550,293 

$ 3,550,293 

$ 3,550,293 

The accompanying notes to financial statements form an integral part of this statement. 
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GULF COAST COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31, 2024 

Note 1. Organization 

Gulf Coast Council of La Raza (the Council), a not-for-profit corporation established under the laws of the State of Texas was founded 
in 1980 as a charter affiliate of the National Council of La Raza in Washington, DC. The Council Is dedicated to promoting the social, 
educational, economic and physical well-being of disadvantaged youth and their families. Tha Gulf Coast Council provides these 
services in the South Texas area. 

Note 2. Significant Accoun~ng Policies 

The accounting system is organized under the Special Supplement to Financial Acoou,1//ng and Reporting - Nonprofit Charter Schaal 
Chart of Accounts, a Module of the Texas Education Agency Financial Accountability Resource Guide. The significant accounting 
policies are as follows: 

A. flasts of A~~ 

The Council accounts for all transactions on the accrual method of accounting for year-end purposes. 

B. Class of Net Assets 

The financial statements report amounts by class of net assets. Accordingly, net assets of the Gulf Coast Council of La Raza. Inc. 
and changes thorein are classified and teported as follows: 

Net assets without donor restrictions are currently available for operating purposes under the direction of the board or invested in 
property or equipment. 

Net assets with donor restrictions are stipulated by donors for specific operating purposes or for the acquisition of property and 
equipment or are time restricted. These include donor restrictions requiring the net assets be held in perpetuity or for a specified term 
with investment return available for operations. • -

C. Cash and Cash Equivalent& 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash on hand and in banks. Time deposits 
are considered as cash equivalents if the deposit ha_s a maturity of three months or less. 

D. fixed Assets and Depreciation 

In accordance with the Texas Education Agency-Resource Guide Supplement for Charter Schools, all assets acquired wilh a value 
of $5,000 or greater are recorded as fixed assets and are valued at cost or estimated cost. Donated assets are reported at the fair 
market value at time of acquisition. Depreciation of building and improvements and equipment is provided over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets on a straight-line basis. 

E. Beveoue~ 

Revenues are d0rived primarily from the operation of a Charter School and obtaining federal and state grants. 

Revenues frorn the state's available school fund are based on reported attendance. Contributions received are recognized as rav0nua 
In the pedod received and are reported as either rostricted or unrestricted support, 

• Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions are reported as restricted support. Restricted support Increases temporarily 
restricted net assets. 

• Contributions without donor-imposed restrictions are reported as unrestricted support. Unrestricted support increases 
unrestricted net assets. 

Governmental grant contracts are considered to be earned to the extent of expenses made under the provisions of the grant and 
accordingly, wh0n such funds are received, they are recorded as deferred revenues until earned. 

F. Donated Goods an,d rn,,ic~ 

Donated goods and services that can be measured and meet certain other requirements are recorded in the financial statements as 
in-kind contributions and expenses of a like amount. No donated services have be€n recognized in the statement of activities because 
the criteria for recognition under ASC 958 has not been satisfiod. 

9 



GULF COAST COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31; 2024 

Note 2. §ignificant Accounting Policies (continued) 

G. Estimate.s 
The preparation of financial statemonts in conformity with generally aoi;;epted accounting principles requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date ortho financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 

H. Budgets 
Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. prepares an annual operating budget based on expected revenues and expenses for certain 
special revenue funds. These budgets are reviewed and approved by tho Board of Trustees. 

I. Income Taxes 
The Council is exempt from federal income taxes under Sec. 501 (c) (3) of the lntamal Revenue Service code and therefore has made 
no provision for Federal income taxes in the accompanying financial statements. Unrelated business income tax is paid on net 
proceeds from Bingo Operations. The effect of any taxes related to Bingo Operations is not considered material. In addition, Gulf 
Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service not to be a 'private foundation" within the 
meaning of Section 509 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. Years subject to examination by federal taxing authorities for non-profit tax 
revenues are 2020, 2021 and 2022. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management to evaluate tax positions takon by the 
Organization and recognize a tax liability if the Organization has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be 
sustained upon examination by the IRS. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Organization and has concluded 
that as of August 31 , 2024, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability 
or disclosure in the financial statements. The Organization is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions. 

J . Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of providing the Council's various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefitted. 

K. 8££.Q.\!t'l tS Receivable 
Acco1.mts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for 
probable uncollectible amounts through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its 
assessment of the current status of individual receivables from grants, contracts and other. Amounts are charged off after reasonable 
collection efforts have been exhausted. 

L. Inventories 
Inventories consist primarily of food supplies and are stated at the lower of cost or fair market value. 

M. Right to Use Assets and Liabilities 
The new lease accounting standard consists of the statement ASC 842 which changed the way leases are documented on financial 
statements to ensure that financial statements are more transparent for leases. The lease standard effective date is fiscal years 
starting after December 15, 2021 , for non-profit organizations. ASC 842 classifies leases as either operating or finance leases. The 
term "finance lease" replaced "capital lease" in ASC 842 as well as the criteria that defined each. On balance sheets, lessees are 
required to recognize the assets and liabilities for both operating and finance leases. The lease liability is calculated as the present 
value of lease payments. The right"of-use asset is the lease liability. 

Noto 3. Property pnd Egulpi:nent 
Depreciation of physical properties is calculated on the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Building 
Furniture and equipment 
Automobiles 
Leasehold improvement 
Right to Use Asset 
A summary of assets is as follows: 

Land 
Building and equipment 
Right to Use Asset 
Construction in Progress 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 

20 years 
5-10 years 

5 years 
10.20 years 
Length of the lease 

$ 

Depreciation for the year ended August ~1, 2024, totaled $409,932. 
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266,771 
6,190,792 
1,082,796 

93,047 
7,633.406 

(4,128 769) 

3,~04,637 



GULF COAST COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31, 2024 

Note 4- Oy,mer.ship in Proporty and Equipment 

As of August 31, 2024, the following disclosure of ownership Interests in property and equipment is provided to address certain 
requirements discussed in House Bill 6, 771h Legislature (2001 ). 

Date Ownerjlhii;i lnt!jlrest 
Acquired O~- '-- - State Federal 

Land Various $ 266,771 $ $ 

Buildings and Improvements Various 5,441,050 

Vehicles and equipment Various 95,958 1,503,386 233,195 

Construction in Progress Various 93 046 

Total Property and Equipment $- 5 ,.8.9.6..825 $ l 503 386 $. 233, 195_ 

Assets purchased with state or federal funds may revert to the granter if the Organization ceases to exist. 

Note 6. Compensated Abse.oces 

The Council allows its employees vacation and sick leave as part of fringe benefits. These benefits, if not used, expire at the end of 
the Council's fiscal year end. As a result, no liability exists for compensated absences as of August 31, 2024. 

Note 6. lnterfuncLT@J'ISactloJJS 

The following is a summary of amounts. 

~ al Fund 
Payroll Fund 
School Fund 

Payroll~ 
General Fund 
School Fund 

School fund 
Payroll Fund 
General Fund 

Total lnterfund Receivables/Payables 

Noto 7, Grants and Contracts Receivable aod Payable 

$ 

$ 

Due From 
(Receivables) 

119 800 
119,800 

15,760 
56,023 
73,783 

$ 

Due To 
/Payables} 

_ _ _2§~ 
56,023 

15,760 

15,760 

11MQ2 
119,800 

$ ...1M..6.B3 

Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. operates within the South Texas area as an affiliate of the National Council of La Raza and 
provides services for disadvantaged youth. A Charter School is additionally operated by the Organization. Funding for the programs 
is derived from Federal and State grants and Texas Education Agency Foundation funds. Revenues received directly frorn Federal 
and State grantors totaled $685,701 for the fiscal year ended August 31 , 2024. Amounts received as Texas Education Foundation 
funds totaled $1 ,757,446 Grants and contracts receivable are deemed to be fully collectible by management and totaled $92,555. 

Note 8. Concentration of Credit Risk for Cash Held in Bani< 

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Council to concentrations of credil risk , as defined by Statement of Financial 
Accounting Standards ASC 825, consist principally of cash. The Council maintains its cash in various bank deposit accounts, Which 
are monitored to determine that deposits do not exceed federally insured limits. Tho Council has not experienced any losses in such 
accounts. 

At August 3·1. 2024, the book balances were $3,550,293 and bank balances were $4,011,639. Of these balances, $250,000 was 
insured by federal depository insurance. Securities were pledged to adequately collateralize the Organization's deposits, Pledged 
securities held by the Organization's financial institution totaled $4,476,680 on August 31, 2024. 
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Note 9. Pen$lon Disclosure 

A. Plan Description 

GULF COAST COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31, 2024 

The Charter School participates in a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension that has a special funding situation. The 
plan is administered by the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS). TRS's defined benefit pension plan is established and 
administered in accordance with tho Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Section 67 and Texas Government Code, nle 8, Subtitle C. Tho 
pension trust fund is a qualified pension trust under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. ·rhe Texas Legjslaturo establishes 
benefits and contribution rates within the guidelines of tho Texas Constitution. The pension's 9oard of Trw,tees does not have the 
authority to establish or amend benefit terms. The plan is different from a single-employer plan in that the charter schools are legally 
separate entities from the state and each othor. The assets contributed by one charter or independent school district (ISO) rnay be 
used for the benefit of an employee of another ISD or charter and there is no withdrawal penalty for leaving the TRS system. There Is 
no collective bargaining agreement and a funding Improvement plan or rehabilitation plan is not applicable. 

All employees of public, state•supported educational institutions in Texas who are employed for one-half or more of the standard work 
load and who are not exernpted from membership under Texas Government Code, Title 8, Section 822.002 are covered by the system. 

Name of Plan: Toacher Retirement System of Texas 
Plan Numbor: NIA 
Zone status: Unknown 

1. Total Plan Assots 
2. Accumulated Benefit Obligations 
J. The plan Is funded 

B. Benefits Provided 

$ 
$ 

2023 

213,472,526 
255,860,887 

73.15% 

ml 

$ 207,621,898 
$ 243,553,045 

75.62% 

TRS provides service and disability retirement, as well as death and survivor benefits, to eligible employees (and their beneficiaries) 
of public and higher education in Texas. The pension formula is calculated using 2. 3 percent (multiplier) times the average of the five 
highest annual creditable salaries times years of credited service to arrive at the annual standard annuity except for members who 
are grandfathered, the three highest annual salaries are used, The normal service retiroment ls at age 65 with 5 years credited service 
or when the sum of the member's age and years of credited service equals 80 or more years. Early retirement is at age 55 with 5 
years of service credit or earlier than 55 with 30 years of service credit. There are additional provisions for early rotirement if the sum 
of the member's age and years of service credit total at least 80, but the member is less than age 60 or 62 depending on date of 
employment, or if the member was grandfathered in under a previous rule. There are no automatic post-employment benefit changes; 
including automatic COLAs. Ad hoc post-employment benefit changes, including ad hoc COi.As can be granted by the Texas 
Legislature as noted in the Plan description in (A) above. 

C. Contribujlga, 

Contribution requirements are established or amended pursuant to Article 16. section 67 of the Te)(as Constitution which requires the 
Texas Legislature to establish a member contribution rate of not less than 6% of the member's annual compensation and a state 
contribution rate of not less than 6% arid not more than 10% of the aggregate annual compensation paid to members of the system 
during the fiscal year, Texas Government Code section 87.1.006 prohibits benefit improvements. if as a result of the particular acfion, 
the time required to amortize TRS' unfunded actuarial liabilities would be increased to a period that exceeds 31 years, or, if the 
amortization period already exceeds 31 years. the period would bo incroased by such action. 

Employee contribution rates are set In state statute, Texas Government Code 825.402. Senate Bill 12 of the 8611
' Texas Legislature 

amended Texas Government Code 825.402 for member contributions and established employee contribution rates for fiscal years 
:2022 th ru 2025. 

Employer Contributions 
Employer Surcharges 
Member Contributions 

Contribution Rate 

Member 
Non-Employer Contributing Entity (State) 
Employers 

Non-Employer Contributing Entity (State) 

20211 
$ 18,752 
$ 24.836 
$ 81 ;422 
$ 11,525 

2024 
8.25% 
8.25% 
8.25% 

2023 
8.0% 
8.0% 
8.0% 

2023 
$ 21 ,388 
$ 28,311\ 
S 95,056 
$ 25,212 

Contributors to the plan include members. employers and the State of Toxas as the only non-employer contributing entity. The State 
is the employer for senior colleges, medical schools and state agencies including TRS. In each respective role, the State contributes 
to the plan in accordance with state statutes and the General Appropriations Act (GAA). The School's contribution does not represent 
more than 5 percer,t of total contributions to the TRS plan. 

12 



GULF COAST COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31, 2024 

NoJ!.9. Pension Disclosure (ci:,nJtr:iuadl 

As the non,employer contributing ontity for public education and junior colleges, tho State of Texas contributes to the retirement 
system an amount equal lo the current employer contribution rate limes the aggregate annual compensation of all participating 
members of the pension trust fund during that fiscal year reduced by the amounts described below which are paid by the employers. 
Employers (public school, junior college, other entities, or the State of Texas as the employor for senior universities and medical 
schools) are required to pay the employer contribution rate in the following Instances: 

• On the portion of the member's salary that exceeds the statuary minimum for members entitled to the 
statutory minimum under Section 21.402 of the Texas Educijtion Code. 
During the new member's first 90 days of employment. 

• When any part or all of an en1ployee's salary is paid by federal funding sources, a privately sponsored 
source, from non•educational and general. or local funds. 

• When the employing district is a public or char1er school, the employer shall contribute 1.5% of covered 
payroll lo the pension fund beginning in fiscal year 2022. The contribution rate called the Public Education 
Employer Contribution will replace the Non(OASDI) surcharge that was previously in effect. 

In addition lo the employer contributions listed above, when employing a retiree of the Teacher Retirement System the employer shall 
pay both the member contribution and the state contribution as an employment after retirement surcharge, 

There have been no significant changes that would affect lhB comparison of employer contributions from year to year. Information 
regarding the plan may be found al the TRS website at www.trs.state.tx.us. The TRS posts the Comprehensive Annval Financial 
Report (CAFR) every year on Its website. 

The charter school did not contribute to any other defined benefit pension plans. 

Note 1 o. Hoa Ith Care Cover.-ge 

During the year ended August 31, 2024, employees of the charter school were covered by TRS Active Care. The Charter School 
contributed $350 per month per employee. Employees, at their option. authorizeci payroll withholdings to pay contributions or 
premiums for dependents. All premiums were paid to TRS Active Care. 

Note 11, flight to Use Liability 

The charter holder entered into a lease on January 24, 2021 with the Gulf Coast of La Raza, Inc. in the amount of $1 ,066,602 to lease 
a school building. The Interest rato of the note is 2.65% with a maturity dale of August 31. 2026. The balance as of August 31 , 2024 
was S-1113,650. 

The charter holder entered into a lease on May 31, 2024 with Dex Imaging, Inc.in the amount of $16,194 to lease a copier. The interest 
rate of the note is 8.5% with a maturity date of August 28, 2029. The balance as of August 31, 2024 was $15,575. 

ntorost Interest Arrounts Am:iunts 

Rate Current Outstanding Outstanding Current 

DfSCRJPTION Payable Year 9/1/2023 ncrease Decrease 8/31/2024 Portion 

Right to Use School Building 2.65% $14,829 $ 656,821 $ $213,171 $ 443,650 $218,889 

Right to Uso Copier 8.50% 340 16,194 619 15,575 2,611 

$15,169 $ 656,821 $ 16,194 $213,790 $459,225 $221 ,500 

Note 12. Related Party I@nsaetions 

Related party transactions consisted of rental payment from the Charter School to Gulf Coast Council of La Raza. Inc. for rental of 
classrooms and various office spaces as explained in Note 11. 

Nole 1 J. Litigation 

The Council is contingently liable in respect of lawsuits and other claims in the ordinary course of its operations. Should such 
contingencies become a real llablllty, funds would have to be appropriated In future budgets for settlements. 
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GULF COAST COUNCIL OF LA RAZ.A, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31, 2024 

Noto 14. Commitments and Contingencies 

The Council participates in 5everal federally assisted grant programs, all of which are subject to federal regulations and guidelines, 
Should any of the grant program expenditures be disallowed by any of the respective grantor agencies or should any other contingency 
become a reality, funds would have to be appropriated in future Council budgets for settlement. Additional assets purchased with 
federal or state program funds may revert back to the grantors at the expiration of the program. 

Note 16. Maintenance of Effqa 

The amount paid for charter school employees for health care premiums was as follows: 

A) 

B) 

Total annual premiums paid 
for health care 2023 - 2024 

Subtract any non-medical expenditures: 
Life insurance 
Dental insurance 
Vision Insurance 
Long-term disaollity 
Short-t0rm disaoility 
Alternate plans 
COBRA expense 
Retirement expense 

2023 - 2024 Maintenance of Effort 

Note 16. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

$ 83,650 

$ ~ 

Net assets were re\easad from grantor requirements by incurring expenses satisfying the purpose or time restrictions specified by the 
grantors as follows: 

Purpose restriciion accomplished: 
Texas Education Agency Foundation 
State and Federal Titles 

Total Restrictions Released 

No~e 17. Subsequent Evonts 

$ 

$ 

1,757,446 
685,728 

2 443 147 

The Organization's management has reviewod financial information for possible events subsequent to its yoar ond. This evaluation 
was performed through February 17, 2025, which was the date financial statements were available to be issued. 

Note 18. Texas Occupational Protection Prag.ram 

The Organitation participates in the Texas Occupational Protection Program for the employees of Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
The program compli0s with State and Federal laws and generally is designed to provide medical treatment to eligible employees for 
work related on-the-job injuries. Premiums are based on a percentage of ernployee wages which are recalculated annually, 

Note 19. Bingo Operations 

Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. uses its bingo license to conduct bingo activities through an operator and as such, receives funds. 
Not distributions received totaled $0 for the fiscal year ended August 31 , 2024. 
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GULF COAST COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AUGUST 31, 2024 

Noto 20. Financial Assets 

The organization Is substantially supported by grant contributions, some of which are donor restricted. Because donor restrictions 
require resources to be used in a particular manner, Gulf Coast Council of La Ra:z:a , Inc. rnust maintain sufficient resources to meet 
those responsibilities to donors. Thus. financial assets may not be available for general expenditures. As part of the organization's 
liquidity management. ii has a policy to structure it's financial assets to be available as it's general expenditures, liabilities and other 
obligations come due, 

Financial Assets al August 31 , 2024 
Less Amounts Unavailable for General Expenditures 
Within One Year Due to Donor Imposed Restrictions 

Charter School Program 

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for 
GBn!lral Expenditures Within One Year 

t,lote 21, Revel')u_e Recognition 

$6,374,669 
303,809 

$ 6 678 478 

During the current year, the School adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers (Topic 606), which requires the School to recognize revenue when it transfers control of promised goods or services. 
Revenue is recognized in an amount that reflects the consideration the School expects to receive in exchange for those goods or 
services. The ASU also requires School to disclose sufficient quantitative and qualitative information to enable users of the financial 
statements to understand the nature, amount. timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. 
Management has determined thal this ASU did not impact the School's financial statements. 

Note 22. Prior Period Adjustment 

A prior period adjustmerit of $23,157 was made to the beginning of the year net position to adjust the net effect of correcting liabilities. 
The net effect Increased tho net position. 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Statement of Financial Position 

Dr. M. L. Garza-Gonzales Charter School 
August 31, 2024 

Assets 
Current assets: 

Cash in Bank 
Certificate of Deposits 
Grants receivable 
Inventory 
Prepaid Expenses 
Due from Other Funds 
Other Receivables 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets: 
Property, Plant. and equipment 
Furniture , Fixtures and Equipment 
Right to Use Asset 
Construction in Progress 
Total Fixed Assets 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Property and Equipment, net 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts Payable 
Accrued Salaries 
Payroll Liabilities 
Due to Other Funds 
Deferred Revenue 
Current Portion of Right to Use Liability 

Total Current Liabilities 

Long-term Liabilities 
Long Term Portion of Right to Use Liability 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net assets: 
Without Donor Restrictions 
With Donor Restrictions 

Total net assets 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 
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$ 1,323,793 

92,555 
4,905 
5,639 

22,915 

1,449,807 

653,785 

1,082,796 

1,736,581 
{1 , 175,6502 

560,931 

$ 2,010,738 

$ 5,925 

30,042 
191,217 

11 ,203 
221 ,500 
459,887 

237,725 
237,725 

697,612 

1,068,732 
244,394 

1,313,126 

; 2,010,738 



Gulf Coast Councll of La Raza, Inc. 
Statement of Activities 

Dr. M.L. Garza-Gonzalez Cllartor School 
For the Year Ended August 31, 2024 

Without 
Donor With Donor 

FI.EVENUE AND OTHER SUPPORT 
Local Support 

5742 Earnings from remporary Deposits $ 
5744 Contributions 
5748 Other Revenues from Local Sources .. Locally Defined 
5149 Olher Revenues from Local Sources 
5751 Food Sen/ice Activity 
5755 Enterprising Services Revenue 

Total local support 
Siate Program Revenues 

581 o Foundation School Program 
5820 State Program Revenues Distributed by the 

Texas Education Agency 
5830 Revenues from l'exas Government Agenr.re~ 

Total State Program Rovonue 
Federal program revenues 

5920 Federal Revenues Distributed by the Texas 
Education Agency 

5930 Fe:doral RovGnues Distributed by an Agency 
Other than TEA 

6949 Federal Revenues Distributed by tho Fcdcrni 
Government 

Total Federal Program Revenue 

Net 1:1ssets released from restrictic:Jns: 
Hestriciions ~atisfied by payments 

iota! RoVcnuo and Other Support 

EXPENSES 
11 Instruction 
12 Instructional Resources and Media S81VIC!!s 
13 Curriculum Development and Instructional 

Sk11! Development 
21 lnslruclional Leadership 
23 School Leadership 
31 Guidance Counseling and Evaluation 
33 Heatlh Servic;es 
35 Food Services 
36 Cocurrlcular/Extrnourricular Activifies 
<11 Genotal Admini$trauon 
51 Plant Maintenance ar1d Operations 
52 Security and Monitoring Se/Vices 
53 Data Proces~ing 
61 community Service~ 
71 Debt S0/1/iCO 
81 Fund Raising 

Totl'II Expenses 
~xcess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over (Under) E:xpenses 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS BEGINNING OF YEAR 
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 
NET ASSETS BEGINNING OF YEAR, RESlAlED 

Restrictions 

40,9TT $ 

52,666 

7,448 
74:; 
163 

102,019 

2,443,147 

2,545,166 

83!i,87'1 
39,494 

55,\l43 

199,323 
58,333 

204,339 
33,150 

282,159 
408,908 

943 
91 ,443 
45,249 
15,169 

2,330,327 

214,839 

214,039 

853;693 

853,893 

Restrictions 

1,757,1146 

"/5,031 
80,314 

1,912,791 

501,608 

28,748 

530,356 

(2,4113,147) 

244,3911 

244 394 

$ 

NE;T ASSETS END OF YEAR $ 1,068,732 $ 244,394 iii 
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TotAI 

40,977 
52,666 

"f.446 
745 
183 

102,019 

1,75"l,44fl 

75,031 
80,314 

1,912,7Qi 

501 ,608 

28,748 

530,356 

2,5,15, 106 

635,874 
39,494 

55,943 

199,323 
58,333 

204,339 
33,150 

282,159 
468,908 

943 
91,443 
45,249 
15,169 

2,330,327 

214,839 

214,839 

1,098,287 

1,098,287 

1,313, 1_26 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Dr. M.L. Garza-Gonzalez Charter School 
For the Year Ended August 31, 2024 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Change in Net Assets 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
provided (used) by operating activities: 

Depreciation 
Prior Period Adjustment 
(Increase} Decrease in: 

Due from State 
Due from Other Funds 
Prepaid Expenses 
Inventory 
Other Receivables 

Increase (Decrease} in: 
Accounts Payable 
Due to other Funds 
Payroll Liabilities 
Deferred Revenue 
Accrued Wages 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Right to Use Asset 
Purchase of furniture, fixtures & equipment 

Cash Flows From Financing Activities 
Right to Use Liability 

Net Increase (Decrease} in Cash 

Cash at Beginning of Year 

Cash at End of Year 

Summary of Cash: 
Cash in Bank 

Total Cash 
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$ 214,839 

244,116 

(20,209) 
65,615 
13,382 

459 
25,233 

(3,197) 
55,657 
29,269 
(7,632) 

617,532 

(16,194) 
(28,946~ 
(45,140) 

(197,596) 
(197,596) 

374,796 

948,997 

$1 ,323,793 

1,323,793 
$ 1,323,793 
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Expenses 

Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Schedule of Expenses 

Dr. M.L, Garza~Gonzalez Charter School 
For the Year ended August 31, 2024 

6100 Payroll Costs 
6200 Professional and Contract Services 
6300 Supplies and Materials 
6400 Other Operating Costs 
6500 Interest Expense 

Total Expenses 
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$ 1,489,854 
384,214 
145,164 
295,926 

15,169 
$ 2,330,327 



Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Schedule of Assets 

Dr. M.L. Garza-Gonzale:z: Charter School 
August 31, 2024 

Ownership Interest 
Local State 

1110 Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 70,910 $ 1,297,136 $ 
1510 Land and Improvements 
1520 Buildings and Improvements 
1539 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 1,503,386 

Total Property and Equipment $ 70,910 $ 2,800,522 $ 
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Federal Total 

(44,253) $ 1,323,793 

233,195 1,736,581 

188,942 $ 3,060,374 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Dr. M.L Garza-Gonzaloz Chartor School 
For the Year Ended August 31 , 2024 

Exhibit E-1 

Vari11nce 

BudgetBd Amounts Actual from Final 
Ori~inal Final Amounts Budaat 

REVENUE AND OTHcR SUPPORT 
Local Support 

5742 Earnings on Temporary Deposits $ - $ 40,977 $ 40,97'1 $ 

5 7 44 ContributiarlS 53,666 52,666 (1,000) 

5748 Other Revenues from Local Sources-Locally Definecl 
5749 Other Revem1es from la<;al Sources 7,477 7,446 (29) 

5751 Food Service Activity 745 7<15 

5755 Enterprising Service Revenue 183 183 

1"otal local support 103,048 102,019 !11029) 
State Program Revenuos 

5610 Foundation School Program 1,745,958 1,757,446 1,757,446 

5820 State Program Revenues Distributed by the 
Texas Education Agency ·1,000 75,032 75,031 (1) 

5630 Revenues from Texas Government Agencies 22,000 34,616 80 314 '15,696 

Total State Program Revenue 1,768,956 1,867,096 1,912,791 45,695 

Federal program revenues 
5920 Federal RevenlJes Distributed by the T&Xi!S 

Education Agency 371,407 51?.,581 501,608 (10,973) 

5930 Federal Revenues Distributed by an Agency 
Other U1an TEA 28,748 28,748 

Total Federal Program Revenue 371,407 512 581 530,356 17,776 

Total Revenue and Other Support 2,140,365 2,482,725 ?.&451166 62,441 

EXPENSES 
11 lnstructio11 793,330 917,904 835,874 82,030 

12 Instructional Resources l'nd Media Services 36,171 41,114 39,494 1,620 

13 Curriculum Developmonl and Instructional 
Staff Development 5 1,500 56,556 55,943 615 

21 lnstrucuonol Leadership 1,000 1,000 1,000 

23 School Leadership 190,741 191,841 199,323 (7,482) 

31 Guidance Coun$eling and Evaluatiof1 57,100 77,591 58,333 19,258 

32 Social Work Services 100 100 100 

33 Health Services 
3~ Food Services 201,510 186,990 204,339 {17,349} 

36 Cocurricular/Extmcllrrir:ular Aot1vities 30,179 33,150 (2,971) 

41 General Administration 257,973 314,673 282,159 32,514 

51 Plant Maintenance and Operations 428,149 501,813 468,908 32,905 

52 Security and Monitoring Service 1,000 1,100 943 157 

53 Data Processing 55,452 102,252 91,443 10,809 

61 Community Services 43,941 44,441 45,249 (806) 

71 Dobt Se1vic0 15,169 15,169 

81 Fundralsing 
Total Expenses 2,117,967 2,482,725 2,330,327 152 398 

Excess (Ooficloncy) of Revenlles 
Over (Under) Expenses 22,398 ?.14,839 214,839 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS t2,398 214,839 214,839 

NET ASSETS BEGINNING OF PERIOD 1,098,287 1,098,287 1,098,287 

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 
NET ASSETS BEGINNING OF PERIOD, RESTATED 1,096,287 1,0981287 1,098,287 

NET ASSETS END OF PERIOD $ 1,120,685 $ 1,098,287 $ 1,3131126 s 214,839 
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Data Code 

APl 

AP2 

AP3 

AP4 

APl 

AP2 

AP3 

AP4 

Gulf Coast Council of La Razu, Inc. 
Schedule of State Compliance Questions 

For tbc year ended August 31, 2024 

Description 

Section A - Compensatory Education Program 

Did your Charter expend any state compensatory education 
progtam state allotment funds during the charter fiscal year? 

Docs the Charter have written policif;:S and procedures for its 
state compensatory education program? 

List the total state allotment funds received for slat<: 
compensatmy education program during the chmter fiscal 
year? 

List tho actual direct program expenditures for state 
compensatory education program during the charter fiscal 
year? 

Section 11 - 11ilingual Education Program 

Did your Charter expend any bilingual education program 
state allotment funds during the chaiter fiscal year? 

Does the Chartt:r have written policies and procedures for its 
bilingual education program? 

I .ist the total state allotment funds received for bilingual 
education program during the charlt:r fiscal year? 

List the actual direct program expenditures for bilingual 
education program during the chatter fiscal year? 
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Column Roseonse 

Yes 

Yl:ls 

257,488 

233,773 

Yes 

Yes 

14,402 

l9,046 
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Raul Hernandez & Company, P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 

5402 Holly Rd., Suile 102 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411 

Office (361)980-0428 Fax (361)980-1002 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON lNTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATF:MENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENTAL AlTDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Corpus Christi, Texas 

We have audited_, in accordance wi.th auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and thu standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Stcmdardt, issued by the Comptroller General of the United St.ates, the financial statements of the 
Oulf Coast Council of La. Raza, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise oft.he statement of 
financial position as of August 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows for tho year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
and have issued our report on them dated February 17, 2025. 

Internal Control Over Financial lleporting 

In planning and pcrfotn1ing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Gulf Coast 
Council of La Raza, lnc.'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to delennine 
the audit procedures that arc appropriate in the circumstances for the purposi;: of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on thu 
eftectiveness of the Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, lnc.'s internal control. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc.'s internal control 
over financial reporting. 

A d£{ficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does nut allow 
management or employees, iu the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or 
combination of control deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented> or detected 
and corrected on a timely basis. A significant de.ficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less sevt:rc than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose describ(;ld in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, dming our audit we did not identify 
any deficiencies in internal control that we considered to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance nod Other M.1tters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assuranc1: about whether the Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, lnc.'s 
financial statements arc free of material misstatement, we performed tcsL9 of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, conlracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material <.-::ffod on the determination of financial sLatement amounts. 
l lowever, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 11ndor Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is soluly to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results orthat testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
organi7,ation's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization's 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

J8.ut-l" /.41-1t.4..,1-✓eJ' 9'- o~.,.,,:';'2~"',;r, ?. d 
Corpus Christi, TX 
Febrnary 17, 2025 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Ra:t.a, Inc. 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For Lhe Fist:al Year Ended August 31, 2024 

I. Summary of Auditors ' Results 

I. Type of auditors' repott issued on the tinancial slalements oflhe auditee 

2. Significant deficiencies in internal cnnlrols disclosed by the audit of the financial 
statements 

a. Significant deficiencies that were material weaknesses 

Unm{i<lificd 

None 

None 

3. Noncompliance material to the financial statements oflhe auditec disclosed by the None 
audit of lhc financial statements 

4. Signif1cant deficiencies in internal controls over major programs disclosed by the None 
audit of the financial statements 

a. Significant deficiencies thal were material weaknesses None 

S. Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance No 
with 2 CFR section 200.5 I 6(a)? 

6. Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs 

7. Findings disclosed by the audit of the financial statements which the auditor is 
required to report 

8. Major Programs: 

NIA 

Unmodified 

None 

II. Findings related Lu the Financial Statements which are required lo be reported in accordance with 
generally accepted government auditing standards. 

,,_A='-- Qpcslioncd Costs: $ 0. 

III. Finding:. and qucslioncd costs for state m1d federal awards. 

None identified 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Schedule of Prior Audit .Findings 

For the Fiscal year ended August 31 j 2024 

I. Status of Prior Year Findings: 

None 
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Gulf Coast Council of La Raza, Inc. 
Corrective Action Plan 

For the Fiscal year ended August 31, 2024 

NIA 
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